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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Interesting old world collection in a well-filled Strand album collected between 1924 and 


1939. The bulk in numbers is in general world material, but the charm of the collection 


comes from the fact that the original collector was a well-travelled seafarer (eventually a 


captain) who seems to have been in the habit of buying a selection of the mint stamps 


currently on sale at many of the ports he visited (these also hold much of the value). 


Notable countries and areas include UK (2 used penny blacks, mint 2/6 and 5/- seahorses), 


Crete, Hong Kong, British POs in China (mint KG5 values to $2 and $5, cat. c.£700.), 


China, Portuguese Colonies, British West Indies, and Newfoundland. Condition generally 


fine (some poorer) and the mint normally quite solidly mounted. (c.4,500+) Also a few 


loose items. (
..
..
..
..
..
                   £500 to £750.

2
Small box with a bundle of stockcards containing a wide mix of whole-world selected 


items – odds, sets, and selections – most of which are catalogued at least a few pounds. 


Includes UK, Commonwealth, Europe and Colonies, and a little Overseas. Condition 


varies, but a high proportion is good/fine. Stated to catalogue total approx.£12,000+ 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

3
World accumulation in carton – eight stockbooks, four other albums/folders. We note 


Belgium, Germany, and France, as well as mixed Commonwealth and Foreign. (1,000s) 
£200.

4
Heavy box with nineteen stockbooks of almost entirely European stamps. Mainly used 


with good overall variety as well as duplication. (Many 1,000s)

..
£180.

5
Seven stockbooks, and four other albums/folders with a world mix of mainly stamps plus 


a few covers etc. Definite European bias (inc. Switzerland etc.). (1,000s)
..
£170.

6
A generally similar lot in 21 stockbooks or other folders. (1,000s) 
..
£170.

7
Twenty-two stockbooks with many thousands of world stamps. Strong in Swiss/German 


areas but with much else also. 
..
..
..
..
£160.

8
Mixed lot in apple box with album of Commonwealth, odds in stockbooks, some pages, 


etc., and a bundle of unsold Buy or Bid Sale items (these s.t.c.£3,400+). (Many 100s) 
£150.

9
Heavy carton of albums and stockbooks - Switzerland, Austria, France, Italy, much other 


Europe, plus mixed other world countries, a “Mexico 86” World Cup colln. in album, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

10
Heavy box containing a dozen stockbooks plus a few other folders of mainly covers and 


maxi-cards. Nearly all Europe inc. much Switzerland and Liechtenstein etc. (1,000s) 
£120.

11
A varied lot of odds in a carton, being the left-overs from a much larger property. By no 


means rubbish (although some is) there's mixed old album pages, many loose stamps, a 


couple of stockalbums, some covers, and mixed others. Interesting sort. (1,000s) 
£100.

12
Old Lincoln album with a varied world collection (main value in USA 1893 Columbian 


30c, 50c, 1898 Omaha 50c mixed used) (100s); also a more recent world album (missing 


a batter), and others (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

13
Large carton with all-world mixes, biased to Germany and Europe, mainly in albums and 


stockbooks, though loose also. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
80.

14
Carton of world stamps in packets, on stockcards, some on pages, etc., plus some covers. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

15
Largely used and quite extensive collection in two albums (one Commonwealth, other 


foreign). Good general range of mainly cheaper material (1,000s) (
..
40.

16
Mixed carton of pages, tins, old approval books, etc. Largely European. (1,000s) 
40.

17
World mix in carton with large album, a few small stockbooks, bundles of modern pict-


orials, some other bundleware, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
40.

18
Carton with several albums and stockbooks, packets, etc. Mainly foreign. (1,000s) 
40.

19
Several albums and stockbooks, plus others on stockleaves or loose. (1,000s) 
40.

20
Unusual mix in album of mainly 1940s-60s items (some earlier) which have probably not 


fitted into a main collection, and inc. blocks, miniature sheets, labels, etc. of various mainly 


foreign countries. Condition of some poorer. (c.230 items) 
..
..
40.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

21
Wide-ranging world mix on stockleaves, with much mint and much foreign, but not exclus-


ively either. Many countries represented, and with a bias to pre-1970. (c.1,000) 
40.

22
Commonwealth collection in five albums (fairly sparse but little after early QE) (100s); also 


mixed world in four stockbooks, and a small bundle of covers. (
..
..
40.

23
Cardboard box of varied items. An album of Commonwealth, medium stockbook of mainly 


mint Commonwealth, a few covers and cards, old Philatector watermark detector (not 


checked), Operation Drake thematic colln., etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
35.

24
Box of club book remainders. Some books well-stripped, others fairly full, plus some 


packets of loose stamps. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

25
Mainly loose world stamps in envelopes, bundleware, etc. (10,000s) 
..
30.

26
Bundle of old approval books (from USA ?) of mainly foreign countries and dating back to 


perhaps about 1950s. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

27
Approx. 1kg net weight of off-paper world stamps in a biscuit tin, with some (but not too 


much) UK. (10,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

28
A similar lot but of approx. 700g net. 
..
..
..
..
20.

29
Mix in medium box. Quite a bundle of pages, bundles, and stockcards. (1,000s) (
26.

30
Box filled with all sorts of bits and pieces left with us in our shop to sell for charity. Mainly 


loose stamps, odd bits of kiloware, general world stamps on pages, couple of other albums, 


etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

31
Suitcase stuffed with stuff. World stamps, much cheap stuff, some stuff that's not as bad as 


the rest, an old Elizabethan catalogue, covers, postcards, quite a bundle of mixed cigarette 


cards, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

32
Mix in carton – three empty standard springback binders, mixed world remainders, and a 


shoebox of UK mint PHQ cards (c.300) 
..
..
..
..
24.

33
A small box with roughly 250g of mixed world stamps (mainly off-paper), and a stockbook 


of mixed world (inc. many Canada, Norway). (1,000s) (
..
..
20.

34
Mixed world lot in a couple of tins, a few little albums/stockbooks, and a tub. (1,000s) (
20.

35
Medium carton of world stamps in album, stockbook, on pages, and in packets. 
20.

36
Folder with world miniature sheets m. & u., mixed other stamps on stockleaves and pages 


(many Arab states) (100s). Also a small bag of modern Australia on-paper. (
..
20.

37
Disparate mix in large envelope. Mixed types and countries with some bias to Scandinavia. 


(100s) (
..
..
..

..
..
18.

38
Bundle of club book remainders, mainly Commonwealth plus some foreign, inc. many 


modern mint sets and m.s. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
18.

39
Long box with world mix off-paper of about 300g net weight. (1,000s) (
..
18.

40
Box of world odds and remainders inc. a folder of mint Europe. (100s) (
..
15.

41
A similar lot, but about 250g. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

42
Smallish box of mixed world stamps on stockcards and in packets etc. (100s) (
15.

43
Small mix inc. about £13 face of UK decimal mint. 

..
..
15.

44
Long box with world off-paper mix (little or no UK), net weight c.200g. 
..
12.

45
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

46
A similar lot, but c.175g. 
..
..
..
..
..
12.

47
A similar lot, but c.150g. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

48
British Commonwealth; collection in three old ledger binders – one of QV to KG5 plus 


a few of KG6, the second of KG6 to earlier QE, and the third of more modern Australia, 


Canada, and Channel Is./I.o.M. A good general spread mainly used with some mint in 


places, and generally of the more standard material but with a scattering of better values. 


Has been picked at some time, and some material in poorer condition, but still worth-


while. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

49
British Commonwealth; twenty remainder club exchange books with a wide variety of 


countries inc. a little UK, mainly used. Remainders PTSA £616. (generally at about 20% 


catalogue) (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

50
--; a similar lot, but of thirteen books, PTSA £414. (100s) (
..
..
£100.

51
--; collection in three A4 binders, mainly used and mainly QE period. (100s) 
..
75.

52
--; mix in five stockbooks (plus some loose) of mainly Papua New Guinea and Solomon 


Islands, plus some Fiji, NZ, Pitcairn, and others. Mainly u.m. sets from about late-1960s to 


c.1980, sometimes duplicated, plus used/c.t.o., odds, etc. (100s) 
..
..
45.

53
--; l.m.m./m.m. colln. c.1945-60 (a few earlier) of Cayman to S.W.A., with much Ghana, 


NZ, Pakistan, S.Africa. Largely defin short sets and commem sets. (c.670) (
..
40.

54
--; stockbook of mainly QV-KG5, with many Canada, Ceylon, India, and NZ. Variable 


condition and with duplication. (c.1,250) 
..
..
..
..
30.

55
--; QV-KG6 mainly used assortment on pages inc. fair number of Malaya and Labuan. 


(c.290)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

56
--; three small stockbooks and a stockleaf with mixed UK, Australia, India, and other 


countries. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

57
--; Omnibus; 1935 S.Jubilee seln. of 17 m.m. sets, 13 used sets, 1 set on cover. A few odds 


also. Mainly good/fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

58
--; --; 1935 S.Jubilee sets m.m. of Falkland Is. (one poor corner on 1/-), Gibraltar, and Malta. 


at.£75.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

59
--; --; 1937-53 m.m./u.m. seln. of 1937 Coronation, 1946 Victory, and 1953 Coronation, 


with dupl. up to x6 of some KG6. Some faults. (c.800)
..
..
..
40.

60
--; --; stockbook with all-different seln. of mint (m.m./u.m.) sets of 1946 Victory (21 sets), 


1949 UPU (33 sets inc. Iraq), 1951 W.I. Univ. (4 sets), 1953 Coronation (40 sets), and 1958 


W.I. Federation (4 sets) BBB
..
..
..
..
..
30.

61
Africa; largely used colln. in two albums with generally small representations of many 


countries. (c.2,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
26.

62
Europe; ten stockbooks of Germany and mixed other countries. (1,000s) 
..
40.

63
--; mixed box with Austria colln. to 1969 in printed album, stockbook of W.Germany 


1951-72 u., stockbook of mixed used, and an album of Liechtenstein maxi-cards, Swiss 


blocks, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

64
--; mix in flat box with some on old pages, mainly more modern on stockleaves, etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

65
--; stockbook with mixed largely used Europa issues, some 1975-83 dupl. Switzerland 


(inc. c.t.o. blocks), a few Vatican, and some others. (100s) (
..
..
15.

66
--; Baltic States; small pre-WW2 colln. inc. Estonia 1927 Liberation War set (5) in c.t.o. 


fourblocks (cat.£68.), Lithuania 1926 War Invalids set (missing 256, 260) f.u. on pieces, 


etc. (93)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

67
--; --; 1991-2002 u.m. colln. on pages of Estonia (78, 7 m.s.), Latvia (103, 5 m.s.), and 


Lithuania (30, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

68
--; Eastern Europe; stockbook of mixed mainly c.t.o. USSR, Czechoslovakia, Poland, and 


a few mint Hungary. (c.1,100) BBB
..
..
..
..
15.

69
Foreign; twenty-eight remainder club exchange books with a wide variety of countries, 


mainly used. Remainders PTSA £567 (generally at about 20% catalogue) (100s) (
£140.

70
--; a similar lot, but of twenty-three books, PTSA £505. (100s) (
..
..
£120.

71
Latin America; 1870s-1970s mainly used colln. of Argentina, Peru, and Uruguay. (c.300) 
6.

72
Middle East; c.1880s-1980s mainly used colln. in two albums, inc. much Iran, Iraq, and 


Sudan. (c.1,200) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

73
Thematic; Scouting; 1982 small Commonwealth colln. of u.m. sets (21) and m.s. (10)
7.

74
--; Telephone; 1976 parts of a colln. of mainly u.m. sets on pages, mainly Commonwealth. 


(c.130, 14 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

75
--; U.S.A. Bicentennial; colln. in three German albums of u.m. stamps issued around 1976, 


Includes USA, Commonwealth, and many other countries. (c.650, 100 m.s., 39 others) (
55.

76
Covers; carton of mixed loose covers with post-Soviet opts. of Ukraine and other states, 


FDCs of Canada, S.Africa, and many others. Mixed duplication, mainly from about 1960s-


2000, and with a few commercial included. (Many 100s) 
..
..
50.

77
--; a similar carton, again with many Soviet area, Netherlands FDCs, Poland p.stat., 


Australia, UK 1953 Coronation odd values, etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
50.

78
--; another similar box, this with some UK FDCs, 100 of the same German sheet with six 


strikes of a 1943 souvenir cancel (but probably fake !), France FDCs, Australia/AAT FDCs, 


Transkei, etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

79
--; box with approx. 400 all-world covers, very mixed in style, area, and age. Also United 


Nations 1976-81 small colln. of illus. FDCs in two albums. (98) (
..
..
45.

80
--; six small cover albums of mainly European FDCs, p.stationery, and special cancels 


(inc. maritime). Much 1980s Germany, some Swiss 1960s-70s, and Yugoslavia 1960s-80s. 


Little dupl. (c.400) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

81
--; carton of mainly loose covers and cards, much European about 1960s/70s, but many 


others also. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

82
--; carton with – folder of mainly 1940s-60s world airmail covers (stuck with tape), another 


of Czechoslovakia 1963-67 FDCs (and some stamps), and mixed others. (100s) 
30.

83
--; 1960s mix in three fat stockbooks, mainly USA plus mixed other countries. FDCs, 


slogan postmarks, souvenir covers, etc. (c.600) 
..
..
..
15.

84
--; a similar lot but with more USA (inc. naval cancels, some flights). (c.700) 
22.

85
--; a similar lot in four stockbooks, nearly all USA. (c.900) 
..
..
30.

86
--; medium box of Liechtenstein FDCs (300+) plus some UK FDCs (c.100) (
..
24.

87
--; varied world mix in box – mainly fairly modern commercial, but with some older, some 


FDC/philatelic. (c.500+) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

88
--; smallish box of mixed world and UK inc. some mild interest. (c.150+) (
..
15.

89
--; 1980 Olympics series of c.46 diff. FDCs, each of different country with single stamp. (
8.

90
Perfins; mix in packet, majority UK but many foreign also. (100s)
..
..
30.

91
Cinderella; mixed lot on pages and in packets inc. 100s of similar Argentine fiscals, USA 


exhibition labels, many Brasil fiscals, US Christmas Seals, Mexico fiscals on reverse of 


cheques, etc. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

92
--; world range of mainly earlier foreign fiscals, some German remainder/reprint locals, 


etc. (c.240)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

(
--; see also Albania, India. 

93
Forgeries; South Africa 1925 Air set in forged fourblocks, plus Barbados 1897 ½d, 1d, 5d, 


10d on faked blued paper m.m. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

94
Literature; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World 2006 edition, in five volumes, very good 


second-hand condition. (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

95
Supplies (Second-Hand); three SG Abbey binders with plain white pages. (
..
5.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 16 January to Saturday 20 January; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 22 January; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.



A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items

96
Mix of postcards, cigarette cards, and trade cards. (100s) (
..
..
20.

97
Cigarette Cards; mix in two tins inc. many silks, some of these on original backing card. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

98
Coins; box of mainly UK, the majority cheap, but with about £3 face value in pre-1947 


silver, and 4 x 10/- notes. (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

99
--; tin with about 3kg of mixed loose world coins (not scarce, but generally not commonest). 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

100
Exhibitions; 1907 Dublin International Exhibition; four items - a Grant's woven silk card 


postally used 1907 (some stains), publicity label in green, printed invitation to the State 


Opening, and cloth EXECUTIVE COUNCIL badge/flash for the opening (these last two stuck 


down on a card which has part of the opening programme on the reverse). 
..
35.

101
Non-Philatelic Literature; Atlas and Touring Guide of New Zealand (AA, 1985), and This 


is New Zealand (
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

102
Postcards; loose mix of cards, nearly all English but with some others included, and mainly 


unused from perhaps about 1910s-30s. (c.1,250) (
..
..
..
£100.

103
--; loose mix of mainly Scottish cards, although some others included, mainly unused from 


perhaps about 1910s-30s. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
50.

104
--; three shoeboxes of mainly modern cards used and unused, mainly UK but some foreign, 


and a few older. (c.2,000+) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

105
--; Ireland; bundle of mainly unused cards of Killarney, probably from about 1910s-30s. 


(c.300) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

106
--; War Memorials; bundle of unused cards (c.125 Scotland, c.50 other UK) (
30.





Classified by Country

107
Albania; 1913 Provisional Government mainly used seln. of 20 different plus a few 


duplicates. "As is". (28)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

108
--; 1914 Arrival of Prince William of Wied opt. set (missing 50q) m.m. (cat.£100.), sur-


charge set (6, SG 40-45) m. or u. (cat.£24.), and nine p.dues.
..
..
20.

109
--; 1915 Provisional Government of Essad Pasha circular handstamp on unissued postage 


stamps 2pa-20pa, and on fiscals 10pa, 20pa, all m.m./unused. Cat.£30.
..
8.

110
--; 1917 Autonomous Province of Korçë (January) set (8), and (May) set (7) g./f.u., cat.£98.
15.

111
--; 1919 Provisional Government m. & u. seln. on two pages (39 different).
..
45.

112
--; 1920-24 Regency m. & u. range inc. 1920 overprint 25q f.u. (SG 119, cat.£275., "as is"), 


1920 Posthorn opt set (6) mixed m./u., 1921 BESA set (6) mainly m.m., etc. (55+) 
50.

113
--; 1925-28 Republic mainly m.m. (a few used) range inc. several sets. inc. 1925 Air set (7) 


m.m. (the 1f used, cat.£48.), 1927 Air set (7) m./u. (£70.), 1928 Air set (7) m.m. (£330.), 


etc. (80).
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

114
--; 1928-38 Kingdom m. & u. seln. inc. sets, inc. 1929 Birthday set (8) m.m., 1930 Air set 


(7) m./u. (cat.£55.), 1931 Air opt 3f m. (£50.) (56).
..
..
..
22.

115
--; 1939-43 Italian Occupation m. & u. seln. inc. 1939 opt. set (14) mainly m.m., 1939-40 


set (missing 30q, 20q creased) mixed m. & u., 1940 Air set (7) f.u., 1940 postage dues set 


(5) m.m. (£90.), etc. (58)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

116
--; 1943 German Occupation opt. set (14) m.m. (30q faulty), cat.£85.
..
15.

117
--; 1945-60 m. & u. colln. on pages with many sets and better values. Includes 1946 Proc-


lamation set (6) u. (cat.£40.), Red Cross short set to 1f u. (c.£90.), Balkan Games set (7) u. 


(£90.), 1947 Stafa m.s. unused (£20.), Railway set (8) f.u. (£40.), 1947 Liberation set (5) u. 


(£32.), 1948 Railway set (8) u. (£35.), 1950 Air set (6) u. (£38.), 1952-53 Air both 0.50l u. 


and 2l50 on 10l m.m. (£190.), etc. Mainly good/fine, some poorer. (175, 2 m.s.)
90.

118
--; 1953 Air opts. 0.50l on 5l and 2l50 on 10l, both u.m. (typically poor quality opts., slight 


bends on higher value). Cat.£70. (2)
..
..
..
..
12.

119
--; Cinderella; seln. of 37 labels, revenues, etc.
..
..
..
5.
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120
Antigua; 1884-87 2½d with the print in the value tablet partly doubled, m.m. (one short perf)
5.

121
Armenia; 1993-2001 u.m. colln. on pages (88, 8 m.s.)
..
..
..
8.

122
Ascension; 1956 defin set (13) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£110. for u.m.)
..
..
15.

123
--; 1971 Space defin set (14) u.m., cat.£30.
..
..
..
..
8.

124
Australian States; mix on pages of NSW (60), Queensland (36), Tasmania (130), Victoria 


(63), W.Aust. (25). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

125
--; mainly used mix on stockleaves (300+), also a few Australia.
..
..
15.

126
--; South Australia; attractive printed sheet (headed "REPRINTS AND SPECIMENS/OF/SOUTH 


AUSTRALIAN POSTAGE AND REVENUE STAMPS,/WITH DATES OF ISSUE" bearing 45 different 


(sometimes small differences) each overprinted REPRINT or SPECIMEN. Also two other 


specimen opts. added later. Each stamp attached by its own gum, some folds/splits on sheet, 


otherwise fine (stamps generally in original condition with a few short perfs etc.) 
£100.

127
Australia; little shoebox with about 400g net weight of off-paper, mainly recent. 
12.

128
Austria; 1850-1977 extensive m.m. & u. (often one of each) colln. in printed album, plus a 


few Lombardy & Venetia, Austrian POs in Turkey, etc. From 1964 the colln. is largely mint 


with some adherence. Includes some useful earlies (but needing closer inspection). Middle 


period inc. 1922 Musicians set (7) m.m., 1923 Artists set (9) m.m., 1935 Air set (15) mainly 


m.m., 1950 Carinthia set (3) m.m., 1951 Reconstruction set (4) m.m., (c.1,700) (
£150.

129
--; 1850-1918 and 1944-94 used and m.m. colln. in three albums (some sections hingeless 


printed pages) and small stockbook. Generally incomplete sets but with some higher 


values included. (c.800) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

130
--; 1850-2003 m.  & u. colln. on pages inc. POs in Turkish Empire, etc. (c.450) 
12.

131
--; mainly used early to modern on stockleaves (c.850 different) (
..
..
10.

132
--; 1948 Cathedral set (8) f.u. on eight matching postcards (not first day), three 1950-53 


censor covers to Denmark, and four FDCs.
..
..
..
..
8.

133
Bahamas; 1921-61 m. & u. seln. on a few sheets inc. 1921-29 2/-, 3/- m.m., 1931-37 5/- 


m.m., 1935 S.Jubilee (2 m.m. sets), 1938-52 defin range inc. £1 u.m., another m.m., 1942 


Landfall set (14) m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£800. (168)
..
£120.

134
Belarus; 1992-2002 u.m. colln. on pages. (155, 13 m.s.)
..
..
12.

135
Belgium; 1860s-1993 mainly used colln. on pages (c.1,000) Also some Belgian Congo. 
15.

136
Bermuda; 1922-65 mint (in pochettes) colln. (one used) on pages with KG5 to 2/-, very 


few KG6, and QE to £1. Includes 1938 2d blue & sepia, 1953 set (19), 1962 set (19), etc. 


S.t.c.£270. (90)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

137
--; 1920-21 Tercentenary both sets (2 x 9) m.m., mainly fine but a few faults. SG 59-67, 


68-76, cat.£100 and £75.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

138
--; 1924-32 2/6 with the "damaged leaf at bottom right" variety, m.mint with part gum. SG 


89f (cat.£350. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

139
Brasil; 1918-33 seln. of used defins mainly in multiples, s.t.c.£84+ (40 items = 144 stamps)
10.

140
--; 1927-41 all-different seln. of airmails, mainly used, s.t.c.£93. (24)
..
10.

141
British Antarctic Territory; 1966 Churchill set (4) u.m., cat.£45.
..
..
12.

142
--; 1973 Explorers defin set (15) u.m., cat.£35.
..
..
..
10.

143
--; 1977 Whales set (4) u.m., cat.£27.
..
..
..
..
7.

144
British Guiana; 1898-1954 used colln. on leaves, inc. 1931 Centenary set (5, cat.£48.), 


1934 Pictorial set (13, £110.), KG8 defin set (12, £50.). A little dupl. S.t.c.£470+ (80)
90.

145
--; 1878 used seln. of provisionals comprising SG 137 (cat.£110.), 144 (2, cat.£100 each), 


and 145 (£110.). Heavy cancels, some small faults.
..
..
..
30.

146
Bulgaria; 1879-1980 extensive mainly mint colln. in stockbook. Commems are u.m. from 


about 1921, and colln. includes postage dues and airs (e.g. 1932 set of three m.m. cat.£153 


but with tone spots). Main gap is 1935 Football and Gymnastics sets. A few gum faults, and 


some occasional dupl. (c.2,100, 35 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
£150.
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147
Canada; 1927-62 seln. of u.m. fourblocks (plus two pairs), mainly Air and Special 


Delivery issues. (16 blocks, 2 pairs = 15 different) S.t.c.£350+
..
..
60.

148
--; 1947-66 l.m.m. colln. on pages (170)
..
..
..
..
16.

149
--; c.1970-90 mainly u.m. range in stockbook (c.500+) 
..
..
18.

150
--; small shoebox with c.475g net weight of off-paper, generally quite modern. 
10.

151
--; Officials; 1949 opt. on 50c l.m.m., SG O169 (cat.£160. for u.m.)
..
30.

152
Cayman Islands; 1900 1d, 1905 1/-, and 1907-9 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (8), m.m., 


mainly fine. Cat.£150+
..
..
..
..
..
35.

153
China; c.1900-50 bundle of old approval books with fair spread of used/unused. (c.650) (
30.

154
--; Taiwan; 1994-98 duplicated seln. of “Stamp Folios” (presentation packs) (13); also a 


couple of other items. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

155
Congo Republic (Brazzaville); 1959-66 mainly u.m. colln. on stockcards. Includes 1965 


Lumumba with missing surcharge u.m., 1966 De Gaulle 500f u.m., and a few sets. (c.115, 


3 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

156
Cook Islands; 1944-46 ½d, 1d, 2½d, 4d, 6d, 1/-, and 2/- each in u.m. block of eight, cat. 


£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50

157
Cyprus; 1881 wmk. Crown CC 6pi g./f.u. though a little poorer at upper left corner. SG 15 


cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

158
Czechoslovakia; 1967-81 used colln. of c.t.o. stamps (c.500, 15 m.s.) and similar stamps on 


airmail covers (c.15 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
18.

159
--; 1918-92 mainly used colln. in album. (c.1,200) 
..
..
..
12.

160
--; envelope of old approval sheets, some Slovakia on stockleaves, etc. (100s)
..
10.

161
Danish West Indies; 1873-1916 mainly used seln. in generally good/fine condition, all-


different, and inc. 1873-1902 perf.12½ 5c m.m., 1887 7c surcharge f.u., 1905 Ship 1f m.m., 


2f f.u. (fake cancel), 1907-8 20b f.u., etc. Cat.£307. (15)
..
..
60.

162
Denmark; 1870s-1997 used colln. on printed pages, inc. 1882 “Small 5” g.u., some areas 


duplicated, sparse after about 1985. (c.1,400). Also further range of mainly used dupl. in 


two stockbooks (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

163
--; 1863-2001 mainly used colln. on pages with many modern commems (c.850). Also a 


few FDCs etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

164
--; mix/colln. on pages and stockleaves (500+).
..
..
..
10.

165
--; 1870-95 seln. of six different bicoloured, all perf.14x13½ (cat.£300. for m.m.), and 


1904-5 coarse background set (5), 1905-6 clear background 5ö, 1907-12 20ö, 25ö, 50ö (cat. 


£107. for m.m.) some small faults. All unused (no gum). 
..
..
20.

166
--; 1924 PO Tercentenary set (12) in m.m. se-tenant fourblocks. (SG cat.£38. for singles)
8.

167
Egypt; 1870s-1980s largely used colln. on pages (c.500) 
..
..
12.

168
--; 1946-55 small l.m.m. colln. on pages inc. some Palestine opts.(118)
..
10.

169
--; British Forces; 1935 Silver Jubilee 1pi good used, one short perf. Cat.£180.

30.

170
Falkland Islands; 1929-36 Whale and Penguin ½d (2), 1d, 2d, 2½d, 4d, 6d, 1/-, 2/6, and 


10/- f.u., some typically uneven perfs. Cat.£309.
..
..
..
85.

171
--; 1933 Centenary 2/6 f.u. with neat fairly central Post Stanley c.d.s., centred a little low. 


SG 135 cat.£225.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

172
--; 1948 Silver Wedding 2½d l.m.m., £1 u.m. but slight shine to gum. (Cat.£92. for u.m.)
20.

173
--; 1952 defin short set to 5/- l.m.m. (cat.£100+ for u.m.)
..
..
20.

174
--; 1960 Birds short set to 5/- l.m.m. (cat.£80+ for u.m.)
..
..
..
12.

175
--; 1972 defin set (13) u.m., cat.£48.
..
..
..
..
12.

176
Falklands Islands and Dependencies; 1933-66 m. & u. colln. in small album. Inc. 1935 


Jubilee set m.m., 1938-50 m.m. odds to 10/-, and a £1 f.u., 1952 short set to 5/- m.m., 


Dependencies 1948 Thin Map set (9) m.m., etc. (97 Falkland, 79 FID) (
..
75.

177
Faroe Islands; 1973-2005 apparently complete colln. written-up on pages (423, 17 panes, 


25 m.s.) all u.m. (but for one set used). Also 1991 year pack (two stamps missing). 
£150.
    PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
General, 22 January 2007

Page 9



Estimate.




178
Finland; 1996-2000 small seln. of u.m. stamps and booklets, face value c.325m (= c.€50.)
15.

179
France; collection/accumulation in four stockbooks and an album. Mint and used, giving a 


good general spread. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

180
--; 1903-20 1903 Sower 15c and 30c, and 1920 Merson 2f (off-centre) m.m./l.m.m. Cat. 


£423. (3)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

181
--; 1850s-2001 mainly used colln. on pages (c.1,300+) 
..
..
30.

182
--; stockbook with approx. 1,500 different mainly used, early to modern. (
..
20.

183
French Area; approx.1900-39 m. & u. ranges of French Colonies and Memel inc. Morocco 


1933 3f m.m. (cat.£30.), St. Pierre et Miquelon 1932 3f, 5f m.m. (£50.), Tunisia 1888 75c 


rose f.u. (£42.). S.t.c.£450. to £500. (c.320) (
..
..
..
35.

184
--; folder of stockleaves of mainly used, plus some Monaco, a few Colonies and Andorra. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

185
France and Colonies; early to modern on stockleaf, the main value in a few earlies. 


Includes 1870-71 5c and 30c used (faults), French Colonies 1881 Commerce 1f u. on piece 


with Guadeloupe pmk. (status ?). Total s.t.c.£500+ (63)
..
..
..
30.

186
French Colonies and Post Offices; m. & u. colln. on pages. (c.1,000) 
..
20.

187
--; French Guinea; 1892-1912 (a few later) m. & u. seln. inc. 1892 set (13) m.m. (cat. 


£250., mixed condition), 1900 10c g.u., 1904 short set to 25c plus 40c mixed m.m./unused, 


etc. S.t.c. c.£570. (79)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

188
German Area; large stockbook with dupl. used Bavaria and Germany to 1933; also a little 


Saar (m. & u. 1950s), u. Danzig, others, and a few cinderellas. (c.1,500) (
..
30.

189
--; m.m. colln. on leaves of Germany 1941-45 (inc. April 1945 set cat.£53.), and of Bohemia 


& Moravia officials and commems (with dupl. but some of this different positions of se-


tenant labels). (c.300)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

190
German States; interesting little cover album with a range of covers and used postal 


stationery of Baden, N.German Confederation, Prussia, Hannover, Thurn & Taxis, and 


Württemberg. (c.50.) Also a few unused Württemberg p.stat. (10) Condition varies. 
40.

191
--; Baden; 1865 cover from Ravensburg with 1862 6k blue adhesive. Some tone spots etc. 


Michel cat. €190./€220. on cover.
..
..
..
..
10.

192
--; Württemberg; 1865-1900 used seln. inc. 1865-67 9k rouletted (minimum cat.£85.), 


1872 2k (cat.£140.), 1872-73 9k, 14k (minimum cat.£43. each). Total s.t.c.£770.
30.

193
Germany; 1872-1944 specialised colln. in three stockbooks, identified by Michel numbers. 


Includes shades, officials, commercially used inflation issues, and a few WW2 Feldpost 


items (inc. 3 covers). (c.1,100) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

194
--; 1889-1945 quite extensive colln./stock of used, m.m., and u.m. in three stockbooks and 


on pages. Much duplication inc. large blocks of Hitler issues. Total cat. goes into thousands 


of pounds. (c.4,000, plus c.200 States) (
..
..
..
..
70.

195
--; 1875-1945 mainly used colln. in two Lindner albums, but a bit scrappy. Worth some 


attention in places. More value in later years. (c.1,000) (
..
..
30.

196
--; mix in stockbook inc. some modern u.m. W.Germany, 1959 Beethoven m.s. u.m., range 


of m. & u. DDR, a few earlier, sever 1915 Wiesbaden charity labels, etc. (100s) (
28.

197
--; 1902-23 small m.m. colln. on old German printed leaves. (c.420) (
..
30.

198
--; 1924-95 (mainly 1952 on) largely used colln. in folder. (c.900) 
..
20.

199
--; 1889 50pf lake-brown unused (no gum), Bühler expertising mark on reverse. (SG 51, 


cat.£1,000. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

200
--; 1919 unstamped cover to Denmark with Breslau machine postmark, ms Kriegsgefangen-


sendung at top. Toning at edges.
..
..
..
..
4.

201
--; Allied Occupation; French Zone; Baden; 1949 Freiburg perforated miniature sheet fine 


used. Appears genuine, though cancel not guaranteed. SG MSFB41a cat.£450.
..
50.

202
--; --; --; --; 1949 Freiburg imperforate miniature sheet fine used. Appears genuine, though 


cancel not guaranteed. SG MSFB41b cat.£450.
..
..
..
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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203
Germany; Allied Occupation; Soviet Zone; 1945-46 small m. & u. colln. in slim stock-


book with more interesting or specialised sections, and worth checking out. (c.170) (
30.

204
--; West Germany; 1951-82 used colln. in hingeless album, reasonable complete from 1954 


inc. m.s. (but missing 1959 Beethoven). S.t.c.£650. (c.1,100, 16 m.s.) (
..
50.

205
--; --; 1951-65 small stockbook with u.m. seln. of earlier odds and sets inc. 1951 Philatelic 


Exhib. set (2, cat.£100.), 1952 Gas Engine (£30.), Youth Hostels (2, £46.), Telephone (£46.), 


1956-57 Heuss (7, £48.). Minimal dupl., mainly fine. (164) (
..
..
90.

206
--; --; 1973-92 u.m. and used (c.t.o.) colln. in three Lindner hingeless albums. (c.1,100, 39 


m.s., 9 bkts.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

207
--; --; 1984-87 mainly u.m. (some c.t.o.) stock in Safe album, of stamps in sheets/blocks/


fourblocks. (c.2,500, 8 m.s., plus c.600 also of W.Berlin) Cat. of W.Germany alone approx. 


£3,000. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

208
--; --; 1957-76 u.m. colln. in binder (most from 1970s), many in full sheets or blocks of 30 


or 25, some making up into sets. Total cat. approx.£2,200. (c.3,000+) (
..
40.

209
--; --; 1975-86 u.m. colln. in Lighthouse hingeless album (c.350, 14 m.s.) plus a few covers 


inc. two 1976 Concorde Paris/Rio de Janeiro. (
..
..
..
20.

210
--; --; 1984-90 u.m, and used colln. in Safe album. (c.280, 4 m.s., 2 bkts, 3 covers) (
15.

211
--; --; 1956-85 used colln. on pages (c.450)
..
..
..
..
15.

212
--; --; 1991 album of souvenir pages, each page normally with a stamp, a cancelled, and a 


FDC of each stamp. (c.49 pages) 
..
..
..
..
8.

213
--; West Germany and Unified; 1949-2004 two stockbooks with m. & u. rages, little dupl., 


much u.m. from 1964 onwards inc. m.s. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

214
--; West Berlin; 1949-90 duplicated (sometimes up to x32) used range in stockbook. 


(c.2,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

215
--; West Berlin; 1961-89 u.m. and used (mainly c.t.o.) in two hingeless albums, some dupl. 


in about 1974-86. (c.750 m., 300 u., 10 m.s., 17 bkts., 26 covers) (
..
..
50.

216
--; East Germany; 1949-69 mainly u.m. colln. in large stockbook. Fairly complete and inc. 


1949 Postal Workers set (2), 1950-51 Pieck 1m, 5m, 1950 Bach (4, 12pf creased), 1950 


Academy (10, mixed gum), DEBRIA m.s. (marked gum), Elections, Peace (4), 1951 Winter 


Sports (2), 1952 Winter Sports, 1952-53 Pieck 2m, 1953 Marx (10, plus all four miniature 


sheets, these cat.£850.), Five Year Plan litho set (18), 1954 Stamp Day m.s., 1955 Schiller 


m.s., Engels m.s., and of course large numbers of sets cat. pounds each. (c.1,300, 19 m.s.)
£260.

217
--; --; 1948-90 m. & u. colln. in three printed albums, one stockalbum and a small box. 


Many u.m. thematic sets and some better m.s. (1955 Schiller cat.£25., 1962 Space £29., 


1964 15th Anniv. £55.). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
65.

218
--; --; 1962-80 u.m. colln. on loose pages, almost complete. (c.1,100, 48 m.s.) (
35.

219
--; --; 1949-89 u.m. colln. in two old stockbooks, mainly 1971 onward. (c.1,100, 30 m.s.) (
30.

220
--; --; 1983-1990 colln. of used stamps and covers in Schaubek standard album. (c.380, 50 


m.s., c.170 covers). (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

221
--; --; 1965-69 used/m.m. colln. in Lighthouse album, mainly short sets. (c.270, 6 m.s.) (
8.

222
--; Unified; 1997-2002 u.m. & u. colln. in stockbook, cat.£400+ (c.390, 9 m.s.) (
40.

223
--; Covers; box of mainly commercial covers and postal stationery (p.stat. inc. mint also) 


showing a wide variety of periods and territories. (c.800) 
..
..
60.

224
--; --; large box of philatelic covers etc. - FDCs, special cancels, machine labels, ETBs, 


mainly W.Germany about 1960s-80s, a few W.Berlin and Saar. (c.800) 
..
60.

225
--; --; boxful of Ersttagsblatter, mainly about late 1970s/early 1980s, in albums and loose. 


(c.800+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

226
--; --; mainly 1920s-c.1951 mix of covers/cards with the main interest in the Allied 


Occupation period (inc. various censors). (c.75) 
..
..
..
30.

227
--; --; small album with a seln. of postcards with railway T.P.O. cancels, mainly 1910s-30s. 


(c.60) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
General, 22 January 2007

Page 11



Estimate.




228
Germany; Covers; some hundreds of mixed covers in folders or loose, inc. a bundle of 


WW2 Feldpost items. 
..
..
..
..
..
28.

229
--; --; small cover album with seln. of postal stationery of Bavaria (c.50) and of Germany 


up to about 1920 (c.50),and a few others. 
..
..
..
..
26.

230
--; --; carton containing three folders/albums of mainly modern W.Germany (good range of 


stamps) but some others also. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
24.

231
--; --; bundles of mainly modern in tubs, plus loose of mixed ages, a couple of folders, etc. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

232
--; --; three binders of covers and exhibition souvenirs about 1965-88 with W.Germany or 


W.Berlin stamps with special cancels, Frama labels on covers, and others. (c.220) 
18.

233
--; Mixed Lots; carton full of albums and stockbooks. A mix of odds and sets, the largest 


part is used. Bias to modern, but some older. (1,000s) 
..
..
50.

234
--; --; a vaguely similar lot, probably more modern and sometimes with mint and used sets. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

235
--; --; 1956-2000 (mostly 70s and 80s) partly organised lot in carton, in 12 stockbooks of 


mixed types, plus a 2000 year book and some loose. Includes a fair number of modern 


issues. (c.1,500, c.275 m.s., a few covers/cards). (
..
..
..
60.

236
--; --; small bundle of mainly postal receipts, some from railway station post offices, mainly 


approx. 1800-1880s, also tax/duty receipts, some transport documents, a few press adverts, 


etc. (c.100)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

237
--; --; small box of packets (mixed inc. Bavaria), stockbook of E.Germany 1979-80 (c.65, 7 


m.s.), some 1979 ETBs, a few FDCs, and mixed others in packets. (
..
15.

238
--; Occupation Issues; 1914-18 m. & u. seln. with light dupl., comprising issues for 


Belgium (43), Western Military Command (15), and Romania (12). S.t.c.£280. (70)
40.

239
Gibraltar; 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m. (cat.£55. for u.m.)
..
..
15.

240
--; 1971 defin set (16 pairs) u.m., cat.£23.
..
..
..
..
7.

241
Greece; 1881-2002 mainly used colln. on pages (c.540) 
..
..
10.

242
--; 1880s-1995 mainly used on stockleaf, s.t.c.£74 (54)
..
..
..
8.

243
Grenada; 1895-1971 mint collection (in pochettes, and difficult to identify m.m./u.m.) inc. 


1895-99 QV set (8, cat.£95.), KG5 to 10/- (2, cat. min.£50. each), KG6 1938 set (12, £50.), 


1951 set (13, £24.). S.t.c.£500. (225)
..
..
..
..
80.

244
Hong Kong; 1966 Churchill set (4), 1967 Year of the Ram set (2), and 1968 Year of the 


Monkey set (2), all u.m., cat.£118.
..
..
..
..


245
Hungary; 1871-99 used seln., not sorted for perfs., watermarks, or printings. (46)
40.

246
--; 1870-1980s colln. on pages, largely used. (c.1,300) 
..
..
15.

247
Iceland; 1897-1995 scattered mainly used colln. in album. (c.200) 
..
8.

248
India; 1911-56 mainly used (a few m.m.) seln. on pages inc. 1913 15r (cat.£24.), 1928 15r 


(£30.), 1937 25r (£20.), 1948 Gandhi 10r (£40.), 1949 15r (£21.). (206)
..
40.

249
--; small shoebox with c.275g net weight of off-paper, mixed ages. 
..
12.

250
--; Officials; 1866-72 4a SG O14 unused, no gum. (Cat.£1,000. for u.m.) Sold "as is".
15.

251
--; Cinderella; 100 sheets of 1950s/60s stamped paper (10r, 20r, 25r values), some with 


additional adhesives.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

252
Indian States; Jaipur; approx. 1943 bundle of postcards, all very similar, each being p.stat. 


card with ¼a adhesive added. (50)
..
..
..
..
20.

253
--; Rajasthan; 1948-49 seln. of opts. on Bundi u.m. All values represented, opts. in black, 


violet, or blue, and inc. pairs/blocks. S.t.c.£462.
..
..
..
55.
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254
Indonesia; 1943-81 (approx.) mint accumulation in two stockalbums and loose in packets, 


plus bundle of booklets. Some duplication, and some faults in places, but many better 


noticed e.g. 1967 Disaster Fund m.s. u.m. (2, MS1177, cat.£37. each, slight wrinkling). 


(c.2,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

255
--; 1960-81 colln. of unaddressed illus. FDCs in two small albums and file box. Light 


duplication, many attractive thematics. (c.320) 
..
..
..
40.

256
Ireland; 1825-48 attractive little colln. of postmarks inc. twin-arc datestamps, mileage 


marks, Dublin LATE MAIL datestamp, PAID AT marks of Kells, Drogheda, Longford, etc. 


(11 fronts, 3 covers, 3 pieces)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

257
--; 1842 front to Edinburgh with very fine strike of black two-line DUBLIN/Ship Letter, 


manuscript "8". Also 1836 front to Dublin with inspector's mark.
..
..
20.

258
--; 1867-73 seln. of fifteen UK penny reds each on piece with Irish postmark (mainly 


Dublin), three other QV stamps (6d SG 123, 2 x 1/- SG 117) with Irish pmks., and various 


other items of mainly postmark interest, postal stationery, etc.
..
..
30.

259
--; 1922-23 useful seln. of overprints in all three basic types, all mounted mint (one used) 


and all with lower marginal control numbers. (35 singles, 8 pairs, 1 3-strip, 1 6-block)
75.

260
--; 1922 Dollard 5-line opts. interesting little lot on six pages inc. used on piece with British 


pmks., three pieces with first day cancels (two alongside unoverprinted stamps, one with 


control), used control strips, and overprint varieties. Mainly ½d and 1d, some to 4d. 


(29 items)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

261
--; 1922-58 reasonable m. & u. colln. on a few pages. Includes 1922-34 1d perf.15ximperf 


(single perf) m.m. (off-centre), 1937 "se" wmk. 2/6 m.m. (few short perfs), 5/- m.m., 


1940-68 defin short set to 1/- m.m., 1953 An Tostal set m.m., Emmet set m.m., 1957 Brown 


set m.m., etc. (c.145)
..
..
..
..
..
85.

262
--; 1922-2000 cheap wee used lot of odds in stockbook. (c.300) (
..
..
5.

263
--; 1922-45 seven covers (inc. some early usages of stamps), plus a packet of mixed stamps 


mainly about 1960s/70s.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

264
--; 1925-28 wide date 2/6 f.u. (SG 86 cat.£55., but small fault), and 5/- f.u. (SG 87, cat.£95., 


couple of small marks). Attractive.
..
..
..
..
24.

265
--; 1929 first flight cover Galway-London with red oval cachet.
..
..
10.

266
--; 1937-62 collection of covers on pages inc. censors, first day, registered, an airmail. (49)
50.

267
--; mainly used mix on stockleaves, a few modern mint etc. (100s) 
..
..
12.

268
--; 1960-99 mainly used colln. (c.350) 
..
..
..
..
6.

(
--; see also Non-Philatelic Items (Exhibitions), and UK Covers (1929).

269
Italian Colonies and POs; Eritrea; 1893-1936 m. & u. lot in old stockalbum inc. 


commems, p.dues, and parcel post. Light dupl. Many cat. at £2 to £5 each. Also a few 


British Occupation opts. (c.360) (
..
..
..
..
35.

270
Italy; 1862-2003 mainly used on pages. (c.650) 
..
..
..
10.

271
Japan; 1937-63 u.m. seln., some with toned or creased gum, a few duplicates. S.t.c.£160. 


(40)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

272
--; 1878-1995 mainly used, majority quite modern. (c.500) 
..
..
10.

273
--; 1949 Postal Week 8y good m.m. (perfs at right not quite perfect) (cat.£150. for u.m.)
18.

274
--; 1949 Postal Week 8y u.m. but with diagonal crease, cat.£150.
..
..
15.

275
--; 1949 Postal Week 8y g./f.u., small scuff at foot, cat.£65.
..
..
8.

276
Liechtenstein; 1959-90 u.m. colln. in Lighthouse hingeless album, nearly all in sets. 


(Estimated roughly 70% complete.) (
..
..
..
..
50.

277
Luxembourg; 1956 European Coal and Steel set (3) u.m. (2f fine, 3f with two or three 


short perfs, 4f with several short perfs). Cat.£57.
..
..
..
10.

278
Malaya; 1955-60 l.m.m. colln. of States on pages (s.t.c.£125. for u.m.) (69)
..
15.

279
--; 1957-98 mainly used in binder. (c.650) 

..
..
..
10.

280
--; Straits Settlements; 1904-10 wmk. Mult. Crown CA $2 f.u., the purple colour slightly 


diffused. SG 137 cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
15.
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281
Moldova; 1996-2003 u.m. colln. on pages (58, 8 m.s.)
..
..
..
12.

282
Mongolia; 1943 long censored cover to USA with nine different adhesives cancelled Ulaan 


Baator 9.11.43 (inc. 1943 5m, 10m, 20m, these three appearing to have earlier cancels also). 


Some faults inc. serious  - but very unusual.
..
..
..
..
10.

283
Montserrat; 1903-46 m.m. seln. inc. 1916 Crown CA set (11, cat.£85.), KG6 set (12, £65.), 


some light dupl. S.t.c.£180. (56)

..
..
..
..
35.

284
Netherlands; 1864-2001mainly used colln. on loose pages inc. a few Colonies, and a few in 


a KA-BE hingeless album for 1970-95. (c.550) 
..
..
..
12.

285
Netherlands and Colonies; 1852-1997 mainly used on stockleaf, s.t.c.£128. (67)
10.

286
--; small stockbook of mainly used (c.350) (
..
..
..
10.

287
New Zealand; little shoebox with c.300g of off-paper inc. recent. 
..
20.

288
--; 1951-2003 mainly used colln. in folder, inc. some FDCs. (c.925) 
..
15.

(
--; see also Non-Philatelic Literature.

289
Norway; 1877-1935 three remainder club books of mainly used inc. some pairs, all ident-


ified by Facit nos. and reasonable priced. PTSA £164. (c.300)
..
..
40.

290
--; 1941 “V” opt. (no wmk.) 1½kr, 2kr, 5kr fourblocks. SG cat.£64. (Facit. SKr.2,360.)
30.

291
--; small u.m. seln. inc. several 1962 ord. paper defin fourblocks (s.t.c. SKr.1,000.), a few 


1982 officials, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

292
--; 1856-1995 mainly used on pages (c.650) 
..
..
..
15.

293
Pakistan; 1947 opt. 1r to 25r l.m.m. (cat. c.£115. for u.m.)
..
..
24.

294
Papua New Guinea; 1969-79 album of illus. unaddressed FDCs (53) 
..
15.

295
Poland; 1919-91 fairly extensive mainly used colln. on pages inc. some covers and postal 


stationery. (c.2,100) 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

296
--; early to modern mainly used in stockbook (c.1,300 different) (
..
..
12.

297
Portugal; 1853-1993 mainly used on pages inc. some Colonies. (c.600) 
..
15.

298
Romania; little shoebox with c.250g of off-paper, mixed ages but little recent. 
10.

299
--; 1876-1995 mainly used on pages, mainly fairly modern. (c.750) 
..
8.

300
Saar; 1948-51 u.m. seln., most in gutter pairs, inc. 1951 100f. Cat.£66+ (17)
..
10.

301
Saint Lucia; 1883-1948 mainly mint colln. (most in pochettes, so difficult to determine if 


any are u.m.) inc. 1885 1/- g.u. (cat.£150.), 1934 set (12, £70.), 1938 set (17, £48.). Some 


light dupl. ..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

302
Singapore; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) l.m.m. (cat.£110. for u.m.)
..
..
22.

303
--; 1955 defin short set to $2 l.m.m. (cat. c.£90. for u.m.) (14)
..
..
12.

304
--; 1972 Shipping, 1974 Children’s Day, 1975 Women’s Year, and 1976 Paintings miniature 


sheets, all u.m., cat.£101.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

305
--; an identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

306
Solomon Islands; 1967-81 album of illus. FDCs, mainly unaddressed, and often duplicated. 


(c.120) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

307
South Africa; 1910-97 mainly u. on pages inc. p.dues, officials, covers, SWA. (c.625) 
15.

308
Spain; 1959-97 mainly used on pages. (c.475) 
..
..
..
6.

309
Sweden; 1872-1998 mainly used on pages. (c.1,100) 
..
..
..
15.

310
--; Official; 1874-98 30ö perf.13 unmounted mint (Facit cat. Skr.500.)
..
8.

311
Switzerland; 1854-1965 two used collections – one in album, other on pages. Good 


coverage of Pro Juventute and other charity issues. Some useful dupl. S.t.c.£1,300+ 


(c.1,700, 12 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

312
--; 1854-1979 album with printed pages containing remainders of three collections. Mixed 


m. & u. and somewhat picked, but many good items remain, e.g. 1950 Official set (11) 


f.u. (cat.£50.). S.t.c.£800. (c.1,350, 3 m.s.) (
..
..
..
55.

313
--; International Organisations; League of Nations 1922-44 3f red-brown g.u. (SG LN29a, 


cat.£100.), 5f Sprenger f.u. (LN31, £70.), 10f deep mauve f.u. (LN32, £75, some short perfs), 


and International Labour Office 1923-44 3f rose-carmine f.u. (LB27, £14).
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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(
Switzerland Mixed Lots; There seem to be large quantities of Swiss philatelic material on 


the market at present, which of course can lead to prices being low. Several Switzerland 


lots in our last auction were left unsold, even with quite conservative estimates; these are 


offered again here (with estimates reduced by about 20%, and marked with *) along with 


further fresh lots. The reason for this note here is to encourage those people who might 


otherwise skip this section to give these lots their consideration. Whether a general collector 


or someone thinking of resale, current market prices present a fine opportunity.

314
--; big hefty brute of an old stockbook with vast 1862-1966 used accum. inc. charity 


issues, airs, dues, telegraph stamps and a few cinderellas, as well as defins and some 


standard commems. Dupl. sometimes up to x150. Also a few Liechtenstein. (10,000s) (
£100.

315
--; five various stockbooks with a wide mix inc. International Organisations, miniature 


sheets, printing test labels (in sheets), as well as standard stamps. (Many 100s) (
£100.

316
--; useful mint mix in stockbook containing tête-bêche and se-tenant issues, plus some 


airmails, etc. (c.400) * (
..
..
..
..
..
55.

317
--; range stopping at 1972 inc. Pro Juventutes (some better earlier, many later sets), other 


charity issues. (100s) * (
..
..
..
..
..
48.

318
--; extensive m. & u. colln. in large stockbook with some dupl. (100s) (
..
40.

319
--; 1912-63 used lot of Pro Juventutes in medium stockbook, duplicated and with some of 


the better values included. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

320
--; 1938-71 dupl. used lot of Pro Patria issues in medium stockbook inc. numerous better 


values. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

321
--; 1862-1960 mint (m.m./l.m.m./u.m.) range in stockbook. Odd better items inc. 1900 UPU 


set (3), 1948 defin 40c (1 u.m., 1 m.m.). More dupl. in later years. (c.400) Also a stockbook 


of used duplicate definitives. (1,000s) (

..
..
..
40.

322
--; 1938-71 m. & u. lot in medium stockbook with a good scattering of better values and 


some sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

323
--; 1913-79 stockbook of m. & u., mainly Pro Juventute and Pro Patria and inc. many blocks. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

324
--; 1977-84 dupl. c.t.o. lot of miniature sheets inc. 1978 Lemanex m.s. (48, cat.£4.75 each), 


1981 Swissair m.s. (5, cat.£2.10 each, plus 10 u.m.), 1984 Naba Züri m.s. (c.100, cat.£4. 


each); also five 1960-76 defin c.t.o. sheets inc. tête-bêches.
..
..
35.

325
--; 1919-50 album of mainly commems and charity issues inc. 1945 Pax 1f m.m. & f.u., 2f 


f.u. (slight thin), other better. (100s)  *(
..
..
..
..
32.

326
--; many hundreds - probably some thousands - of used stamps in packets, from duplicated 


defin odds to 1970s c.t.o. sets. Would look much better sorted. (
..
..
30.

327
--; 1938-87 stockbook of National Fête and Pro Patria issues in used fourblocks, later often 


c.t.o. (100s) (

..
..
..
..
..
30.

328
--; m. & u. duplicated mix in medium stockbook with numbers of high values, 1949-50 


defin 3c (c.65 u.m., c.60 u.), etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

329
--; stockbook of used/c.t.o. (and some mint) fourblocks. (c.150 blocks) (
..
24.

330
--; dupl. mainly used in stockbook inc. decent range of Pro Juventutes. (100s) * (
24.

331
--; an album of Pro Juventute, a stockbook of mixed stamps, a folder of mainly FDCs, and 


some others. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

332
--; 1862-1966 mainly used on pages (c.800), plus album of FDCs (c.110) 
..
20.

333
--; partly specialised m. & u. mix in broken stockbook, with mixed issues inc. many of Tell 


and Tell's Son series, inc. holed labels, blocks and panes, tête-bêche, etc. (100s) (
20.

334
--; 1862-1960 used colln. in small album inc. a few covers/cards. (100s) * (
..
20.

335
--; stockbook starting with a range of early to modern m. & u. International Organisation 


issues (c.100), then 1985-97 normal m. & u. range (c.150). (
..
..
18.

336
--;  1927-70 m. & u. Pro Juventutes in stockbook. Includes many sets, and some better 


earlier issues. (c.270). Also a few others. * (
..
..
..
18.

337
--; 1936-94 used colln. in small album. Some useful charity issues. (100s) * (
..
16.
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338
Switzerland Mixed Lots; m. & u. in album, mainly 1960s, some earlier, plus some UN 


Geneva, and with many blocks. (100s) * (
..
..
..
..
16.

339
--; 1910s-50s used in stockbook with some better values. (c.250) (
..
..
15.

340
--; Tell and Tell’s Son duplicated mainly used in broken stockbook (1,000+) (

15.

341
--; mix in stockbook, the earlier section unused without gum but inc. some attractive Pro 


Juventute etc., and blocks, later section modern u.m. inc. blocks. (100s) (
..
15.

342
--; 1967-71 twelve sets in sheets or half sheets, all c.t.o., and inc. several Pro Patria or Pro 


Juventute. Cat.£300+ (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

343
--; 1900-40 (approx.) medium stockbook of mainly used duplicated 1900 UPU, postage 


dues, and frank stamps. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

344
--; approx.1900s-20s dupl. used defins in medium stockbook. (100s) (
..
12.

345
--; two medium/small stockbooks of m. & u. sets and odds, often with duplication. (100s) (
12.

346
--; 1975-84 stockbook of c.t.o. fourblocks and dupl. commercially used. (100s) (
10.

347
--; dupl. used in two stockbooks inc. some blocks. (100s)  *(
..
..
10.

348
--; mainly used in stockbook with some dupl. (100s) * (

..
8.

349
--; mainly modern in stockbook inc. some blocks/m.s. (100s) * (
..
..
8.

350
--; stockbook with m. & u. mixture inc. a few modern souvenir cards, some earlier. * (
6.

351
Trinidad and Tobago; 1935-37 defin set (9) m.m. (cat.£50., the 1c no gum), 1938-44 $4.80 


u.m. (£24., one short perf.), and three others.
..
..
..
16.

352
Turkey; mainly used colln. on stockleaves (c.700 different) 
..
..
8.

353
--; 1928 Second Izmir Exhibition set (14) mint. All are u.m. except top value (which is 


l.m.m., and has one partly short perf at right). Cat.£75+
..
..
..
15.

354
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1900-04 ½d, 1d, 2d, 4d, 6d, 1/- (2), 3/-, 1905-8 set (3), and 


1909-11 ½d to 3/-, all m.m. and mainly fine. Cat.£180+
..
..
..
30.

355
--; 1937-57 mint colln. (some possibly u.m., but secured in pochettes) inc. 1938-45 set (14, 


cat.£90.), 1950 set (13, £50.), 1957-60 set (15, c.£90.). (84)
..
..
60.

356
Ukraine; 1992-2002 u.m. colln. on pages (c.100, 13 m.s.); also a few of 1920.

12.

357
United Nations; Geneva; 1969-73 small colln. on pages (35 m.m., 28 c.t.o., 18 FDCs)
4.

358
United States of America; 1862-66 24c grey-lilac fine m.m. but light diagonal creasing at 


one corner. Centred to upper right, couple short perfs. SG 74a cat.£400.
..
35.

359
--; 1870-71 15c orange without grill good/fine m.m., centred to lower-right, full gum, 


couple of partly short perfs at left. SG 154 cat.£600.
..
..
..
90.

360
--; 1893 Columbian 30c l.m.m. with toned gum, three or four short perfs., centred a little 


low. SG 244 cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

361
--; 1893 Columbian $1 fine mounted mint right marginal, centred to right. Couple of minor 


bends, and a really tiny gum thin, but overall a good example. SG 246 cat.£1,300. (
£260.

362
--; 1893 Columbian $2 fine mint though possibly regummed. Centred to right and a little 


high, couple of very small imperfections but still very attractive. SG 247 cat.£1,400. (
£200.

363
--; 1893 Columbian $3 heavily mounted mint, fairly well centred and quite attractive 


though with two or three small imperfections (small thin, short perf., etc.). SG 248 cat. 


£2,000. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

364
--; 1893-1925 mainly used selection of commems with a high percentage of better values, 


and with some duplication. Includes for example 1893 Columbian 15c m., 1898 Trans- 


Mississippi u. 8c. (2), 10c, 1901 Buffalo u. set plus extra 10c u. (5), m.m. 5c and 10c, etc. 


S.t.c.£1,200. (60)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

365
--; 1898 Trans-Mississippi 50c very good spacefiller of unused 50c, appearing unmounted 


mint (regummed and reperforated). SG 297 (cat.£500. for mint).
..
..
50.

366
--; 1908-22 largely m.m. (a few used) seln. of defin singles and coil pairs, many cat.£5 to 


£35. (16 stamps)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

367
--; 1939 Presidents etc. set of 13 coil pairs m.m. (4 x vert. pairs, 9 x horiz. pairs), cat.£80.
15.
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368
United States of America; 1934 airmail cover (commercial envelope) El Paso to Kansas 


City with 1926-27 Air 10c bisected diagonally, along with 1c defin, and with “NO SIX CENT 


AIRMAIL AVAILABLE” typed beneath. Also another similar, with the 10c bisected vertically 


but not tied across cut.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

369
--; 1988 Birds $5 booklets (2), cat.£16 each = £32.
..
..
..
7.

370
--; 1851-1984 colln. of used in standard Schaubek album. Approx.2,500 stamps with many 


dupl. in places. Only cheap stuff. (
..
..
..
..
20.

371
--; small box with mixed stamps and covers, the best of which are some modern used higher 


denominations (plus an occasional odd mint one). Some odd others also. (100s) 
20.

372
--; 1851-1997 mainly used on pages. Some better values in earlier years but condition mixed. 


(c.1,200) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

373
--; mix in shirt box with a few FDCs, stockleaves, loose. (
..
..
8.






United Kingdom

374
1841-70 used line-engraved selection comprising 1841 1d (2 plus 4-strip), 1841 2d (pair 


and single, all 4-margin with MC cancels), 1d stars (5 plus 4-strip), 2d stars (5, plus 2 on a 


piece), ½d plates (2), 1½d plates (2).
..
..
..
..
50.

375
1855-1900 useful used seln. on stockcards, values to 8d, 9d, 10d, 1/-, 2/-, and 5/-. Mixed 


condition, but generally average or better. High cat. (116)
..
..
£150.

376
1913-19 seln. of five average used 2/6 Seahorses.
..
..
..
12.

377
1939-48 2/6 brown g./f.u. with the “gashed crown” variety (partly obscured by pmk.) SG 


Spec. Q29c cat.£30.; also another 2/6 brown g.u. with House of Commons cancel.
8.

378
1952-54 Tudor Crown wmk. set (17) l.m.m. (cat.£100. for u.m.)
..
..
10.

379
1955-58 Edward Crown wmk. set (18) l.m.m. (cat.£160. for u.m.)
..
..
15.

380
1963 Red Cross phosphor set (3) u.m. (minor staple dents on 1/3), cat.£65.
..
12.

381
2000 pair of Christmas "Smilers" sheets, SG Ls2-3, cat.£200 each = £400. Some mild bends, 


and handling marks on the gum of the 19p sheet. 
..
..
..
50.

382
Booklets; 1989 (slightly trimmed) and 1990 Greetings bkts. Cat.£80.
..
8.

383
Presentation Packs; 1973-83 selection of year packs comprising 1973 (1, missing wrapper), 


and two each of 1974-83 inclusive. Also 1977 high values pack, and some 2004-5 (6). Face 


value approx.£105. 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

384
UK First Day Covers; 1936-41 seln. of plain FDCs inc. 1939 7d, 8d, 9d, 10d, 1/- (these last 


three with marginal controls), others with duplication (33). Also a few others. Mainly good/ 


fine but some small faults or toning. 
..
..
..
..
60.

385
--; 1966-73 (couple earlier) bundles of mainly illus./typed address covers, many Stuart 


covers after 1970. (c.150) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

386
--; 1964-81 colln. of mainly bureau covers in two albums (c.110) Also two of 1994 D.Day 


PNC. 

..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

387
--; three albums of mainly 1960s/70s “doctor's FDCs” with single values, some with sets, 


and some souvenir covers etc. (c.150) 
..
..
..
..
8.

388
UK Covers and Postal History; unused Valentine's envelope inscribed "THE PAST – 


THE FUTURE" (scenes of war-ravaged village and of pastoral idyll) printed in black, fine. 


Also a print in red of the same design on red cartridge, possibly a proof print. 
..
50.

389
--; 1860 long cover to New York with horizontal strip of four (affixed upside-down) of 


1855-57 1/-, cancelled Dundee. Some faults on cover.
..
..
..
60.

390
--; 1924 first flight cover to Copenhagen (London-Rotterdam-Amsterdam-Hamburg-


Copenhagen) franked Wembley 1d, 1½d, and 2½d defin. Minor faults.
..
30.

391
--; 1928 (24 Sep.) first flight cover for Belfast to Liverpool service by Imperial flying boat, 


with unofficial green cachet.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
General, 22 January 2007

Page 17



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

392
UK Covers and Postal History -; 1928 (25 Sep.) souvenir printed cover for Experimental 


Air Mail Belfast-Liverpool by flying boat, with ½d and 2d adhesives. A little toning.
20.

393
--; 1928 (28 Sep. ? - date unclear as placed over label with printed picture of aircraft) cover 


by flying boat Belfast-Liverpool.
..
..
..
..
15.

394
--; 1929 (26 Aug.) unofficial cover from return flight London-Galway, cancelled Croydon 


(on PUC ½d adhesive), Galway backstamp. Signed by pilot Thos. F. Russell. 
..
20.

(
--; see also Ireland 1929.

395
--; small seln. of mainly Scottish inc. two Edinburgh dotted circles (1879-80), 1844 cover 


(creased) with "MISSENT/TO/ST ANDREWS" in red, 1938 Perth-London first flight, etc. (18)
35.

396
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1857-70 fine collection of Edinburgh dotted circle 


postmarks in album, written-up and identified according to Scottish Postmark Group lists, 


and showing a good representation of types. Condition is above average, with most strikes 


being at least fine, and some very fine or superb. (103 covers, 1 card, 11 pieces) (
£150.

397
--; 1860-95 collection of dotted circle postmarks of Dundee (8 covers, 2 cards, 16 pieces) 


and of Greenock (2 large pieces), arranged according to Scottish Postmark Group lists. 
24.

398
--; 1863 cover with 1d red star cancelled numeral "300", addressed to Burntisland, and with 


superb strike of the boxed "MISSENT/TO/ST ANDREWS" in black.
..
..
30.

399
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; 1840-1969 mixture in two stockbooks, from a poor 


penny black, mixed 2d blues (9), a really bad spacefiller of 1867-83 10/- wmk. Maltese 


Cross used (cat.£2,500), various other surface-printed, a few duplicated 1883-84 "lilac & 


green", misc. KE7, KG5 with Seahorses, Wembleys, smaller numbers later. Mixed 


condition throughout. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
£180.

400
--; mainly used collection in two Windsor albums up to 1985 (few early), plus more 


modern in another binder, and Jersey on pages. (100s) 
..
..
40.

401
--; cigar box of later QV and KE7 bundleware, all in little paper parcels of 100, all ½d, 1d, 


and 2½d values. Some perfins seen on fronts of bundles, but we don't know if more are 


within. (c.80+ bundles) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

402
--; 1953-70 colln. of l.m.m. commems on stockleaves complete apart from some of the 


phosphors. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

403
--; mainly 1854-1949 used mix in stockalbum (c.300) (
..
..
15.

404
--; 1953-70 mainly l.m.m. (a few u.m.) seln. of commems, often in sets, some dupl., and inc. 


just a few phosphors. (200+)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

405
--; QV-QE (mainly modern) used mix on stockleaves, s.t.c.£365. (260)
..
10.

THE END OF THE SALE
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We've recently started providing a table at our auctions for philatelic societies/stamp clubs/postcard clubs to display and disperse information about themselves. We're pleased this has been taken up by several clubs. If you're at the sale, please stop at the table in the foyer to see if there's anything of interest. 

Stamp Workshops; We’ve still to fix firm dates for our next workshops, but they will probably be during the first couple of weeks in March. As well as repeating the two subjects that ran successfully in September October (“Watermark Workshop” and “Don’t be fooled by Fakes and Forgeries”) we are planning to add the following subjects; “So you Think you Know the Basics ?”, “How Stamps are Printed”, and “Valuing a Stamp Collection”. Full details soon, probably with a newsletter accompanying our next auction catalogue. 

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


bkt.

booklet
lvs.

album leaves



p.stat.

postal stationery
▲

Smaller bid steps accepted

(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 22 January. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of rmstamps@popaccts.quik.com in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)
CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 







